pipe oil the south side of Pavilions A, B. and C,' Randalls Island, New York, to con-
nect the toilet tower in the west end of the building with the regular sewer on the 
east end of the building, making all necessary fresh air connections, etc., for the suni 
of one hundred and forty-five dollars ($145) (extra on contract; no other bids re-
ceived) is accepted, as above specified, and you are hereby directed to proceed 
with the work. By direction of the Commissioner. 

Respectfully yours, 
J. McKEE, BORDEN, Secretary. 

Department of Public Charities of The City of New York, foot of East Twenty-

[...]

sixth street, New York. November 16, 1908. 

:Messrs. Jas. Tre arthen Son & Co., Foot East Seventh Street, City—Dear Sir: 
Your proposition of November 6, 19o8, to repair the steamer "Thomas M. Mulry" 
as per our specifications of November 5, 19o8, for the stint of two hundred and eighty-
seven dollars ($287) (two other proposals were received for this work as follows 
Win. J. Gokey & Co., $,300; Alex. Miller & Bro.. $315), is accepted, as above specified, 
and you are hereby directed to proceed with the work. By direction of the Com-
nussioller. 

Respectfully yours,

[...]

under the jurisdiction of the Commissioner of Correction, and when authority 
therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is 
authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided 
by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an anlnttnt not exceeding two 
million two hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($2,250,000), the proceeds whereof to 
be applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, October 27, 1908, a majority of all the mem-
hers elected voting in favor thereof. 

Approved by the Mayor, November 9, i9o8. 
(Signed) 	P. J. SCULLY, Clerk.

[...]

The charge proposed for the use of the University Heights Bridge in the same as 
that heretofore fixed by the Board in all other contracts for the use of bridges over the 
Harlem River, to wit: 

Four thousand dollars ($4,000) annually during the first term of five years. 
Four thousand five hundred dollars ($4,500) annually during the second term 

of five years. 
Other Conditions—A clause has been inserted in each of the forms of contract 

reserving to the Board the right to grant a similar privilege to any individual or other 
corporation over the same route upon payment of an annual sum to the Union Com-

[...]

to withdraw said demurrer, and to answer the complaint on payment of costs in the 
two courts. 

The Company is also in arrears for the percentages of its gross receipts for the 
year 1907. Judgment was obtained by the City for both of the above amounts with 
interest and costs in the respective suns of twenty thousand three hundred and eighty-
five dollars and eight cents ($20,385.08), and tiirty-one thousand seven hundred and fifty-
eight dollars and eighty-seven cents ($31,75887), and said judgments were entered in 
the office of the County Clerk of New York County on February , 19o8, but before 
they could be collected the Company went into the hands of a receiver.

[...]

rate. The compensation and expenses of the said appraisers shall be borne jointly 
by the City and the Company, each paying one-half thereof. 

Third—The Company shall pay to the City for this privilege the following sums 
of money: 

(a) The sum of three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500)  in cash, within 
thirty (30) days after the date on which this contract is signed by the Mayor. 

(b) During the first terns of five years an annual sum which shall in no case be 
less than seven hundred and fifty dollars ($750), anti which shall be equal to three (3)

[...]

the meaning of any general or special statute, referring particularly to chapter 340 
of the Laws of 1892. 

Before any rights hereby conferred are exercised by the Company, and within 
three (3) months from the date on which this contract is signed by the Mayor, the 
Company shall pay to The City of New York the sum of twenty thousand three 
hundred and eighty-five dpllars and eight cents ($20,385.08) and within three (3) months 
thereafter the further sum of thirty-one thousand seven hundred and fifty-eight dollars 
and eighty-seven cents ($31.758.87) ; said amounts being chic under the franchise of the 
Company granted to it by the Legislature by chapter 340 of the Laws of 1892.

[...]

Thirty-first—This grant is upon the express condition that the Company, within 
thirty (30) days after the signing of this contract by the Mayor, and before anything 
is done in exercise of the rights conferred hereby, shall deposit with the Comptroller 
of the City the sum of three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500), either in money or 
securities, to be approved by him, which fluid shall be security for the performance by 
the Company of all of the terms and conditions of this contract, especially those which 
relate to the payment of the annual charges for the privilege hereby granted, the